

## DEPUTY SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 1010 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1010

MAR - 3 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR SECRETARIES OF THE MILITARY DEPARTMENTS

CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF

UNDER SECRETARIES OF DEFENSE

ASSISTANT SECRETARIES OF DEFENSE

GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

DIRECTOR, OPERATIONAL TEST AND EVALUATION

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

ASSISTANTS TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

DIRECTOR, PROGRAM ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION

DIRECTOR, NET ASSESSMENT

DIRECTOR, FORCE TRANSFORMATION

**DIRECTORS OF THE DEFENSE AGENCIES** 

**DIRECTORS OF THE DOD FIELD ACTIVITIES** 

SUBJECT: Designation of the Secretary of the Air Force as Department of Defense (DoD)

Executive Agent for Support to the National Science Foundation's Polar Programs

Pursuant to Title 10 U.S.C. 113 and consistent with DoD Directive 5101.1, I hereby designate the Secretary of the Air Force as the DoD Executive Agent for the National Science Foundation's (NSF) Office of Polar Programs. As the DoD Executive Agent for the NSF Office of Polar Programs, the Secretary of the Air Force will be responsible for logistics support functions, which include equipment, personnel, and the air, land, and sea operations necessary for the safe and successful accomplishment of the program objectives.

The Memorandum of Agreement between the Department of Defense and the National Science Foundation, effective April 1, 1999, and any subsequent updates will govern the DoD Executive Agent budgeting, funding, responsibilities, policies, and procedures.

The Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness will serve as the focal point within the Office of the Secretary of Defense for administration and oversight of this DoD Executive Agent assignment.

The Director, Administration and Management, will incorporate this Executive Agent designation into the DoD Directive System.

cc:

CDR, U. S. PACOM CDR, U. S. TRANSCOM



Twelldebirt

OSD 03414-05